
 

 

 
 A meeting of the CABINET will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, 

PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 
3TN on THURSDAY, 22 JANUARY 2015 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
11th December 2014. 
 

A Roberts 
388015 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary 
and other interests in relation to any Agenda Item. 
 

 

3. DRAFT 2015/16 REVENUE BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL STRATEGY (2016/17) TO (2019/20)  (Pages 5 - 34) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Resources on the draft 2015/16 
Revenue Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy (2016/17 to 
2019/20). 
 

C Mason 
388157 

R Maxwell 
388026 

   
 Dated this 14 day of January 2015  

  

 
 Head of Paid Service 

Notes 
 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and unless you 

have obtained dispensation, cannot discuss or vote on the matter at the meeting and 
must also leave the room whilst the matter is being debated or voted on. 

 
 (2) A Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest if it - 
 
  (a) relates to you, or 
  (b) is an interest of - 
 
   (i) your spouse or civil partner; or 
   (ii) a person with whom you are living as husband and wife; or 
   (iii) a person with whom you are living as if you were civil partners 
 
  and you are aware that the other person has the interest. 
 



 

 

 (3) Disclosable pecuniary interests includes - 
 
  (a) any employment or profession carried out for profit or gain; 
  (b) any financial benefit received by the Member in respect of expenses incurred carrying 

out his or her duties as a Member (except from the Council); 
  (c) any current contracts with the Council; 
  (d) any beneficial interest in 
[...]
ording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are 
open to the public.  It also welcomes the use of social networking and micro-blogging 
websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with people about what is 
happening at meetings.  Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with 
guidelines agreed by the Council and available via the following link filming,photography-and-
recording-at-council-meetings.pdf or on request from the Democratic Services Team.  The 
Council understands that some members of the public attending its meetings may not wish to 
be filmed.  The Chairman of the meeting will facilitate this preference by ensuring that any 
such request not to be recorded is respected.  

Please contact Democratic Services Team, Tel No. 01480 388004/e-mail 
Lisa.Jablonska@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any Agenda 
Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like 
information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 



 

 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please 

contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and 

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Civic Suite, 

Room 1A, Pathfinder House, St. Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 
3TN on Thursday, 11 December 2014. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors B S Chapman, D B Dew, 

J A Gray, R B Howe, T D Sanderson and 
D M Tysoe. 

   
 
 

55. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 20th November 2014 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

56. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interests were received from the Members present. 
 

57. ZERO-BASED BUDGETING   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Resources (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on progress of the 
Zero Based Budgeting (ZBB) programme. Executive Councillors had 
considerable involvement in the programme and they were satisfied 
that the process had been robust and that much has been learned. 
There had been a mixed approach from services, though this could 
partly be attributed to a lack of understanding about how the Council 
defined ZBB and about what practical steps were required for the star 
chamber. The Cabinet discussed the approaches taken by individual 
services and their performance in the star chamber. The Corporate 
Management Team was charged with robustly enforcing the Cabinet’s 
view that cultural change should be adopted along ZBB principles. 
 
All services had been required to do more work on their individual 
budgets for inclusion in the draft budget, which was being prepared 
by Officers in conjunction with their respective Executive Councillors. 
There would be scope for further debate by Members and changes to 
be made before the budget was finalised in February. 
 
Of the improvements that needed to be made to the process, the 
most important was to develop the Council’s systems to provide the 
necessary financial / management information to enable Officers to 
manage and monitor their services. In particular, the new systems 
would resolve what service budgets included and what were deemed 
to be corporate costs. In addition, it was confirmed this information 
would be independently verified. The Cabinet requested that a plan of 
the action that would be taken leading to the introduction of the new 
systems was submitted to a future meeting. 
 

Agenda Item 1

1



 

 

The Cabinet noted the comments of Members of the Economic Well-
being Overview and Scrutiny Panel. The Panel had welcomed the 
Cabinet’s approach to working with them. The Chairman of the Panel 
invited all Executive Councillors to the Panel’s meetings in the New 
Year to discuss their budget proposals. Further scrutiny work would 
be undertaken on their performance throughout the year. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that the ZBB process for the setting of the 2015/16 Budget 
and the Medium Term Financial Strategy and the 
“process” findings and “savings” to date be noted; 
 

b) that the revised timetable for the completion of all other 
Council services by November 2015 in preparation for the 
setting of the 2016/17 Budget and the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy be approved; 

 
c) that the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

(Economic Well-Being) on the contents of the report be 
noted, and 

 
d) the process of the Star Chamber and the improvements to 

the robustness of financial information be noted. 
 

58. COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2015/2016   
 

 The Cabinet gave consideration to a report by the Benefits Manager 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on a proposed 
change to the Council Tax Support Scheme for 2015/2016. The 
change would mean that all child maintenance was disregarded in the 
Council’s calculations, which would result in those who were in receipt 
of this type of income having greater levels of Council Tax Support 
entitlement. 
 
It was reported that the change would affect approximately 350 
households and would cost in the region of £2k. It would bring the 
Council into line with the majority of other Councils. The Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being) had supported the change. 
Having requested the Social Well-Being Panel to carry out an 
evaluation of the overall scheme and, in particular, its effect on 
employment trends, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Council be recommended to approve the change to 

the local Council Tax Support scheme with effect from 1st 
April 2015. 

 

59. ENERGY MANAGEMENT UPDATE   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Environment Team Leader (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) Executive Councillors 
received an update on the energy and cost savings that had been 
made through the Council’s Carbon Management Plan 2009/14. In 
2013/14 projects to the value of £183,000 had been implemented, 

2



 

 

saving the council an estimated £55,000 per annum.  
 
Members were informed that there was considerable scope to 
undertake further work. The Cabinet, therefore, supported a proposal 
to enter into a partnership with the County Council, the Greater 
London Authority and Local Partnerships to access the RE:FIT 
programme. The latter was a nationwide scheme involving an 
assessment of property to identify the potential for the installation of 
energy saving measures, leading to the option for preparation of a 
detailed Investment Grade Proposal outlining the cost of all potential 
projects and the guaranteed savings that would result. Initially the 
Council would commission free desk top energy assessments of the 
Council’s nine main sites. Having noted that the Cabinet would be 
consulted before the subsequent stages of the programme were 
undertaken, Executive Councillors stressed that the revenue savings 
of such capital investments should be reflected in future budgets. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that the contribution of the Carbon Management Plan 2009/14 
in assisting the Council to reduce its energy use and carbon 
emissions from its buildings and fleet be recognised. 
 

b) that support be given to the plans to enter into a partnership 
with the County Council, Greater London Authority and Local 
Partnerships to access the RE:FIT programme, allowing the 
Council to: 
 

- commission free desk top energy assessments of the 
Council’s 9 main sites, and 

- explore the option of commissioning Investment Grade 
Proposals, where a business case for energy reduction 
is identified by the desk top assessment. 

 

60. ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR, CRIME AND POLICING ACT 2014   
 

 The Cabinet considered a report by the Head of Community (a copy 
of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the implications for the 
Council of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014. 
The Act meant that enforcement would be streamlined and it gave the 
Council more control over its enforcement activities. With the 
exception of the Community Trigger, which was a duty, all the 
provisions of the Act constituted powers so the Council only had to 
use them if they were appropriate. 
 
Executive Councillors were advised that Public Space Protection 
Orders and Dog Control Orders would expire if they were not 
reviewed and re-evidenced, thereby creating additional workloads. 
Members drew attention to the absence of available data on the likely 
benefits of the Act and on its objectives. 
 
Comment was made that the Act could cause resources to be 
diverted to activities that had less benefit for the public and that the 
Community Trigger could be used in ways for which it was not 
intended and it could also have unintended consequences. Various 
ways of managing its use were discussed. 

3



 

 

 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that the delegations to Officers, after liaison with Executive 
Councillors and Consultees, and to Enforcing Officers for 
dealing with the new powers contained in the Anti-Social 
Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014, as set out in 
Section 6.1 of the report now submitted, be approved; 
 

b) that the delegations to Officers for dealing with the creation 
and maintenance of policies and procedures relating to the 
new powers contained in the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime 
and Policing Act 2014, as set out in Section 6.1 of the 
report now submitted, be approved, and 

 
c) that Executive Councillors, Senior Officers and Overview 

and Scrutiny be requested to look at how enforcement 
under the Act should be undertaken in conjunction with the 
Police and to devise a draft scheme of thresholds for 
application to the Community Trigger and to report back on 
their findings. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

4



Public 
Key Decision – No 

 

 
HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Title: Draft 2015/16 Revenue Budget and Medium Term Financial 

Strategy (2016/17 to 2019/20) 
 

 
Meeting/Date: Overview & Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) 

8th January 2015 
 
Cabinet 
22nd January 2015 

  
Executive Portfolio: Resources: Councillor J A Gray 
 
Report by: Head of Resources 
 
Ward(s) affected: All Wards 
 

 
Executive Summary:  
 
Members are aware that for the first time the Council’s budget is being prepared within the 
principles of Zero Based Budgeting (ZBB). At the December 2014 Panel meeting, a report was 
presented to members that detailed the ZBB process to date, including a summary of service 
efficiencies that the ZBB Heavy process had identified prior to review by the Star Chamber in 
late November. 
 
Since then, services have been refining their ZBB Heavy submissions and along with other 
service efficiencies (via the ZBB Light process and Facing the Future) and the application of 
inflation where necessary, this report highlights the draft revenue budget for 2015/16 and the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy for the period 2016/17 to 2019/20 (MTFS). At this point in the 
budget setting process, the draft Net Service Expenditure budget for 2015/16 is £19.925m (the 
detailed draft 2015/16 Budget and MTFS is shown in Appendix 1).  
 
Net Service Expenditure 
 
Upon comparing the draft Net Service Expenditure budget to the 2014/15 Forecast Outturn and 
the Updated budget, there has been a net saving of £0.286m (1.4%) and £1.781m (8.2%) 
respectively, as shown in Table 1 below: 
 

 
 
 
The Capital Programme will be reported in February 2015, once the currently approved capital 
programme along with any new capital projects have been appraised via the new Capital Project 
Appraisal Methodology. 
 

Forecast 

Outturn

Updated 

Budget
ZBB FtF Inflation

Base 

Budget

£ 000's £ 000's £ 000's £ 000's £ 000's £ 000's £ 000's % £ 000's %

Net Service Expenditure 20,211 21,706 (1,843) (109) 171 19,925 (286) (1.4) (1,781) (8.2)

Key:

Saving on Net Service Expenditure: 2014/15 to 2015/16

ZBB: Zero Based Budgeting

FtF: Facing the Future

Table 1

2014/15 2015/16
Variance to Forecast 

Outturn

Variance to Updated 

Budget

Agenda Item 3

5



Government Funding 
 
The total government funding used within the Draft 2015/16 Budget is £11.828m, this decreases 
to £11.122m by 2019/20. 
 

• New Homes Bonus 
 
On the 16th December, the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government 
announced the 2015/16 New Homes Bonus allocation of £4.403m; this is an increase of 
£0.390m over what was included in the 2015/16-2018/19 Medium Term Plan. Over the 
period of the Medium Term Financial Strategy, this is modelled to increase to £5.814m by 
2019/20. 

 

• Revenue Support Grant, Non-Domestic Rates and Council Tax Freeze Grant 
 

On the 18th December, the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government 
announced the 2015/16 Revenue Support Grant (RSG) and the Non-Domestic Rates 
(NDR) baseline of £3.183m and £4.160m respectively, this is a net marginal increase of 
£24,000 over what was included in the 2015/16-2018/19 Medium Term Plan. Over the 
period of the Medium Term Financial Strategy, it is modelled that RSG will have gone and 
NDR increased to £5.308m by 2019/20. 
 

Grant Support for 2015/16 £’000 
Revenue Support Grant 3,183 
New Homes Bonus 4,403 
Council Tax Freeze grant 82 

 7
[...]
g (7,668) (7,026) (6,263) (5,979) (5,814)

Retained Business

Rates
(4,160) (4,661) (4,868) (5,084) (5,308)

Council Tax 

Requirement
7,768 7,885 8,003 8,123 8,244

Council Tax Base (*) 58,329 59,204 60,092 60,993 61,908

Council Tax Level (**) £133.18 £133.18 £133.18 £133.18 £133.18

Achievement of Freeze of Council Tax for 2015/16 and the 

period of the Medium Term Financial Strategy
Table 2

7



1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To update members on the Draft 2015/16 Revenue Budget and Medium Term 

Financial Strategy (MTFS) for the period 2016/17 to 2019/20 and how the 
budget has moved in comparison to the 2014/15 Updated Budget and the 
2014/15 Forecast Outturn. 

 
2. PREPARATION OF THE DRAFT BUDGET 2015/16, 
 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2016/17 TO 2019/20 
 
2.1 In November 2014, members were updated by both the Portfolio Holder for 

Resources and the Head of Resources on the Zero Based Budgeting (ZBB) 
process that has been followed in preparing the 2015/16 Budget. This update 
sought to reassure members of the: 

 

• governance around the ZBB process itself, 

• overall budget setting process, and the 

• Star Chamber review that took place in late November. 
 
2.2 Following the Star Chamber Heads of Services have been updating their 

budget submissions in respect of the ZBB Heavy services. In addition, the 
draft budget has also taken into account the following: 

 

• conclusions of ZBB Light reviews 

• changes to the Facing the Future programme, and the 

• Grant Settlement relating to New Homes Bonus and Council Tax Freeze 
Grant and Funding Estimates for Revenue Support Gant and New 
Homes Bonus. 

 
2.3 The detailed analysis of the draft 2015/16 Budget and MTFS (2016/17 to 

2019/20) is attached at Appendix 1. At this stage the budget analysis does not 
include the Capital Programme, as this is currently subject to corporate project 
appraisal and will be reported to members in February 2015. 

 
3. Savings and Growth 
  
3.1 As well as being built aro
[...]
ogress. 

 
7.4 The Panel has been made aware that future government grant is likely to 

change if there is a change in Government. There is a possibility that the 
eligibility criteria will change from a performance basis to a needs basis. The 
Panel has noted that the District would still qualify for grant if the latter is 
introduced. The other way that income from the Government might vary is 
through changes to the New Homes Bonus. However, it is likely that if it is 
removed, this income will be received in another form. 

 
7.5 All areas of the Council will be defining their service standards and levels over 

the next year. The Panel is of the view that the impact of any changes should 
be assessed. The comment has been made that benchmarking should take 
place; in which case, some areas could potentially experience an increase in 
their standards. 

 
7.6 On the question of Council Tax, the Panel has noted that increasing it over the 

period of the MTFS would not achieve the order of savings the Council will 
have to make. Members have supported the alternative approach of investing 
in capital assets to produce a surplus so that the Council is self-reliant. 

 
7.7 In summary, the Scrutiny Panel has: 
 

• noted the information presented in the report by the Head of Resources; 

14



• supported the general intention not to use reserves. Given future 

uncertainty, it is recommended that the position should be reviewed next 

year but that reserves should not fall below £3m. Their use should be 

justified by the value they achieve for the Council; 

• endorsed the proposal to freeze Council Tax for 2015/16 and the 

intention to freeze Council Tax over the period of the MTFS, and 

• recommended that the work to be undertaken over the coming year to 

define service levels and standards is subject to an assessment of the 

impact of any changes on the public. 

 
8. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS  
 
8.1 To enable members of the Panel to comment
[...]
..................................................................................................13 

• Development..................................................................................................14 

• Community.....................................................................................................15 

• Leisure & Health............................................................................................16 

• Corporate Finance.........................................................................................17 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

18



3 

 

Strategic Budget Summary 

 

Ø  Savings and Growth 

 

The 2015/16 budget and the Medium Term Financial Strategy has been constructed following a Zero 

Based Budgeting approach. For the 2015/16 budget, the following services have been subject to a 

“ZBB Heavy” approach, in that the budgets have been fundamentally rebuilt from the “bottom to the 

top”: 

 

o Resources; Accountancy, Audit & Risk, Procurement and Legal 

o Operations; Car Parking and Green Space 

o Community; Health Protection and Animal Welfare (including Pest Control) 

o Leisure & Health; One Leisure 

 

For all other services, they have been subject to a “ZBB Light” approach, which has effectively been a 

table-top review of service budgets. Over the next year, all services that have only received a “Light” 

approach will be subject to a “Heavy” review. 

 

The breakdown of how costs have been reduced or income increased by subjective type and service is 

shown below, further detailed analysis is shown in the service budget papers later in this report: 

 

 
 

• Facing the Future 

 

In addition to the savings that have been identified via ZBB, the Facing the Future programme 

continues and where projects and programmes have been included in the previous Medium Term Plan 

process, or where new Facing the Future projects and programmes have been developed, these have 

been included within this 
[...]

Customer 

Services

Operations

Development

Total

Reason for Change

Shared Services Savings 

in respect of Legal 

Services

CallCentre and IMD 

Shared Services

Reduction in grant 

income.

Additional salaries, 

reduction in supplies 

expenditure, correction 

to fees and charges and 

savings from Building 

Control Shared Services.

£ 000's

(228)

15

(109)

127

How Facing the Future has impacted on 

the 2015/16 Budget

Change in Facing 

the Future 

Initiatives

(23)

Table C

Forecast 

2014/15

Updated 

Budget 

2014/15

Budget 

2015/16

Against 

Forecast

Against 

Updated 

Budget

£ 000's £ 000's £ 000's £ 000's £ 000's

Minimum 

Revenue 

Provision

1,331 1,623 1,574 243 (49)

Pension 

Contribution
789 789 1,135 346 346

Insurance 366 335 394 28 59

Reason for Growth

Additional capital spend due to the 

Council not funding capital 

expenditure from other sources 

(grants/capital receipts)

Actuarial revaluation

Additional premium costs

Item of 

Unavoidable 

Growth

Amount of Growth in 

2015/16

Corporate Budget Items and the impact on the 2015/16 budget (value > £50,000)

20



5 

 

 

• Summary Impact of ZBB, Facing the Future and Growth 

 

Overall, ZBB, Facing the Future and Growth have resulted in a net reduction in the Councils budget of 

£0.286m (1%) and £1.781m (8%) when compared to the 2014/15 Forecast Outturn and the Updated 

budget respectively. A service by service summary is shown in Table D below. 

 

 

Forecast 

Outturn

Updated 

Budget
ZBB

Facing 

the 

Future

Growth Budget
Forecast 

Outturn

Updated 

Budget

£ 000's £ 000's £ 000's £ 000's £ 000's £ 000's % %

Directors and 

Corporate
2,471 2,605 (231) 0 11 2,385 (3%) (8%)

Resources (118) 95 (440) (23) 9 (359) 203% (479%)

Customer Services 4,867 5,159 (337) (228) 41 4,635 (5%) (10%)

Operations 5,293 5,478 (780) 15 60 4,773 (10%) (13%)

Development 1,655 1,930 (177) 127 21 1,902 15% (1%)

Community 2,356 2,529 (360) 0 16 2,185 (7%) (14%)

Leisure

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Civic Suite 

0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 22 January 2015. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors S Cawley, B S Chapman, 

D B Dew, J A Gray, R B Howe, 
T D Sanderson and D M Tysoe. 

   
 
 

61. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 11th December 

2014 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

62. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 No declarations were received. 

 
 

63. DRAFT 2015/16 REVENUE BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL STRATEGY (2016/17) TO (2019/20)   

 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Resources (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) setting out the draft 
budget for 2015/2016 and the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) for the period 2016/17 – 2019/20.  
 
Councillor J A Gray, Executive Councillor for Resources, acquainted 
Members with details of the draft budget for 2015/16 and advised the 
Cabinet of its significance which had resulted in a net saving of £1.8m 
from the 2014/15 forecast outturn budget. Executive Councillors were 
also advised of the continuation of the Facing the Future programme, 
proposed Council Tax freeze at £133.18 for 2015/16 with its impact 
on reserves from 2016/17 to 2019/20 and assumptions based upon 
the New Homes Bonus allocation funding. 
 
An addendum to the report was also circulated which outlined a 
further proposed £650k reductions in the budget and Councillor Gray 
paid tribute to Officer’s contributions in achieving this result. The 
Head of Resources further explained the background to the process, 
including details of the Zero Based Budgeting exercise which had 
achieved the savings to the budget. Attention was also drawn to the 
inclusion of unavoidable growth expenditure and the impact of Central 
Government funding, with potential changes in the funding philosophy 
if there is a change in Government in May 2015. Executive 
Councillors summarised details of the further reductions in the budget 
which had resulted from the deletion of vacant posts and reduction in 
management costs and discussed the areas that needed further 
investigation.  



 

 

 
Members’ attention was drawn to the conclusions reached by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) and Councillor R 
Harrison, Chairman of the Panel, advised Members that the Panel 
had been encouraged by the savings that had been achieved to date 
and indicated the Panel’s support of the general intention not to use 
reserves, together with the proposal to freeze Council Tax for 2015/16 
and freeze over the period of the MTFS. Given the future uncertainty, 
the Panel supported the proposal to review the position next year and 
endorsed the proposal that reserves should not fall below £3m. In 
noting that the final budget would be reported to Members at their 
next meeting, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report now submitted be noted. 
 

  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


